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St. Thomas’ 
72nd Annual Meeting 

January 25, 2026 

Agenda 
 

Opening Prayers and Greeting—Fr. Ryan Whitley 

Minutes of the 71st Annual Meeting 2024 (see pages 2-4) 

Vestry Election 

Report from Rector 

Report from the Senior Warden 

Benison Farm Report 

Comprehensive Financial Report 

 Wade Hamby, Treasurer 

 Kayla Mitchell, Staffing to Grow 

 Jane Anne Knowlton, Endowment and Gifts 

 Questions or Comments from the Floor 

Reports [by title or otherwise] (see pages 7 through 33) 

Dialogue 

Closing Prayer—Fr. Ryan Whitley 
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St. Thomas’ Episcopal Church  
2024 Annual Parish Meeting Minutes 

January 26, 2025 
 
The Rector, Fr. Ryan Whitley, called the meeting to order at 11:39 with prayer.  The meeting was held 
in the Sanctuary and a light lunch was served.  There were approximately 60 in attendance. 
 

A motion to approve the minutes of the 2023 Annual Meeting was made by Bill Thomas and se-
conded by Lindsey Nickle.  The motion was approved. 
 

A motion to accept the slate of Vestry candidates, Kanika Tomalin, Ed Lanctot, and Ted Badger 
by acclamation was made by Bill Thomas and seconded by Tom Alison. The motion was approved. 
 

The Retiring Vestry members were recognized for their service: Senior Warden Mary Jane Park, Pam 
Holley, and Secretary Bill Barns. Each received a flower arrangement made by Teri Coryell and was 
presented with a departing gift, a copy of the current version of St. Augustine’s Prayer Book. 
 

Note: As the presenters invested substantial time and energy in their written remarks, those should be 
read with primary emphasis and notes from the presentations serving to highlight the message. 
 

Rector’s Comments 
The Rector’s report was made from today’s sermon this a.m. and was not repeated; however, the theme 
of “Growing Together in Love” was woven throughout his address and echoed by other speakers. 
 

The St. Thomas’ Cross Award. The purpose of the award is to recognize a parishioner who has ex-
hibited selfless devotion to the church, working quietly and steadily behind the scenes. As this will be 
the first presentation, Fr. Ryan explained its significance and symbology, underscoring the belief that 
St. Thomas the apostle ministered throughout India in the first century CE. Those coming to Christ as a 
result were regarded as members of the church as Mar Thoma (Thomas). The inaugural recipient is a 
parishioner who established the Endowment Committee six years ago serving as its first chair, formed 
the St. Thomas’ Hospitality Committee, and was tirelessly present for multiple weddings funerals and 
special events. She was also a source of wisdom and immense parish institutional knowledge and histo-
ry. She previously served as the Vestry Senior Warden. The gift was presented to Liz Stiles. 
  

Senior Warden’s Comments 
Mary Jane Park opened her comments by noting that this date marks the four-month anniversary of 
Hurricane Helene’s literal impact on the area.  This storm reshaped our world and its effects, as well as 
those from Hurricane Milton, with consequences for all of us including the Rector and his family. Re-
pairs are underway at the church, the Whitleys are in temporary living quarters, and future plans are 
being developed.  Additionally, the Curry Garden is being significantly refreshed. She appealed to eve-
ryone to read the published report as it contains key and essential information.  Mary Jane concluded 
her remarks with pitch for ministry suggesting that members become involved and pray about assum-
ing a role in parish leadership at St. Thomas’.  
 

Deacon’s Comments 
The Rev. Dcn. Martha Goodwill provided an update on key initiatives at Benison Farm.  The 2025 Day 
of Service commemorating the life and legacy of the Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. was an unprece-
dented success with more than 60 participants.  The volunteers accomplished a significant amount of 
work. She mentioned the faithful dedication of two volunteers, Dave and Pat Bernfeld, along with 
those who provide consistent care and feeding to the farm’s growing chicken flock:  the Chicken Ten-
ders.  They are Devin Andersen, Ted Badger, Barbara Bice, Jenny Brouillet, Luke Goodwill, Bill and 
Val Hendry, and Sue Humphrey.  

Looking for other ways to serve and to worship in this holy space is always a consideration and month-
ly Morning Prayer and other special occasions will continue.  Additionally, Deacon Martha also recog-
nized the role Parish Administrator and Outreach Committee Chair, Russ Martin, has fulfilled in reen-
ergizing the Outreach ministry. 
 

(Continued on page 3) 
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2023 Annual Parish Meeting Minutes  

(Continued from page 2) 

Perhaps one of the most significant accomplishments this past year was successfully incorpo-
rating Benison Farm under Episcopal Church’s umbrella as a 501(c)3 organization.  The initial 
Board membership consists of Deacon Martha, Yate` Cuttlif (St. Augustine’s Junior Warden) 
and Bill Barns (representing St. Thomas’).  Additional members will be added in the coming 
year. 
 

Treasurer’s Report  
Mary Clark offered a vital context of the parish’s financial condition. The 2025 Budget, as ap-
proved by the Vestry, was presented; a copy is included in the printed report. There are essen-
tially two parts to the budget discussion:  Hurricane Restoration and Operating Funds. 
  

Our $1 million flood insurance policy covers the church, chapel, office building, parish hall, 
rectory, and canterbury School, Hough Campus. To date $700,000 of the claim has been re-
ceived with the remainder forthcoming. Thanks to the generosity of the Diocese, our congre-
gation, and others throughout the country we have received more than$147,000 and begun the 
process of rebuilding. FEMA will pay for the difference between our insurance payout and the 
cost to rebuild the church, parish hall and school, but will not cover the difference in costs for 
rebuilding the office building or Rectory. We are working closely with FEMA and Diocesan 
subject matter experts to work the claim process and it is recognized that there is lag time be-
tween construction bills and project completion.  A Diocesan loan will be investigated to cover 
the difference.  
  

The Rectory can’t be rebuilt without raising it to avoid future flooding, which is cost prohibi-
tive.  The Vestry voted to sell the property and purchase a new rectory. An exploratory com-
mittee be formed to develop a plan of action.  
 

Concerning Operating Funds, thanks to the stewardship and diligence of the Clergy, the Vestry 
and Finance Director, Joe Master, $102,023 was carried over from 2024 to meet 2025 budget 
obligations. However, there is a pledge shortfall of $126,025 from the target of $463,914. This 
is exacerbated by 25 parishioners who pledged last year, but have not done so this year.  Add-
ing to the challenge are increased insurance costs, continued essential facility maintenance re-
quirements, rising operating expenses and utilities, and staff compensation and benefits. 
 

The Vestry passed the 2025 budget with this deficit in faith because of the belief a second cler-
gy member is critical to future growth and sustainability. 
 

Staffing to Grow. 
Vestry member Kayla Mitchell made a heart-felt commentary on two essential ministry areas:  
Pastoral Care and the Youth Program.   Kayla reinforced why the Vestry approved a budget 
with a deficit, knowing that additional pledges will come in and that expenses will be managed 
scrupulously.  She underscored the essentiality of providing pastoral care through an inspira-
tional personal story and spoke convincingly of how a vibrant youth program is critical to fu-
ture growth. 
 

Endowment & Gifts Committee. 
The out-going committee chair, Liz Stiles, provided an authoritative overview of the $1.3 mil-
lion endowment.  She described the process of how this sum provides an enduring gift to the 
church with support resulting from dividends which augment expenses. Liz made an appeal 
that a donor may create a legacy as a permanent gift in   cash, or items that may be converted 
to cash such as real estate, etc. She explained that the giving in this manner can be considered 
       

 (Continued on page 4) 
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2023 Annual Parish Meeting Minutes  

(Continued from page 3) 

 

a function of one’s estate planning to expressly word a giver’s desires and for what purpose.  
The revised Endowment & Gifts Committee Instruction provides the process. She also stressed 
that when the endowment was created more than 40 years ago, it was intended to meet a look to 
the future and provide for the church’s needs; that future is now.  
 

In closing, Liz expressed her gratitude to Jack Day and Charlie Friedlander as incoming com-
mittee members, to Jane Ann Knowlton the new Chair, and to Dodd Disler who, (with Liz), is 
rotating off committee service. 
 

Capital Campaign.  
Chairperson, Ann Leavine, delivered a powerful and timely update on the need for establishing 
a campaign to meet St. Thomas’ immediate and future needs. She explained the impact of Hur-
ricanes Helene and Milton. She also the lengthy process involved in receiving information from 
FEMA on reimbursement, insurance coverage, etc. She carefully noted that it is difficult to con-
firm pricing with today’s needs while planning for future growth. Despite these challenges, the 
goal is unchanged:  to outfit St. Thomas’ church for the future.  
 

Ann echoed Fr. Ryan’s leadership vision for a leader for our future noting that it is essential to 
grow, not simply survive.  She reminded all of us that it is our charter to lead people of the com-
munity into the doors of St. Thomas’ attracting them through various ministries such as Art, 
Benison Farm, and music. It is here that new parishioners will worship, receive instruction and 
Christian formation, along with outreach.  The Parish Hall can be a venue for celebration and a 
revenue-generating rental space as well.    
 

It is premature to make precision estimations of costs associated with campaign project needs.  
The pre-hurricane sum was about $2.5 million and receipt of FEMA reimbursement may add to 
that goal through storm-mitigation rebuilding and improvement strategies.  Regardless, the ap-
peal to all focuses on the mission of the church as the most important charity to which we give.  
Ann invited us to read the St. Thomas’ Annual Report carefully, as it tells a wonderful story. It 
is a compelling narrative of building up God’s kingdom in St. Petersburg. 
 

Conclusion 
Fr. Ryan offered to answer questions and then reminded the current and newly elected Vestry to 
attend a brief Stated Meeting, immediately following the Annual Meeting in the Rector’s Of-
fice. Following a closing prayer, the meeting adjourned at 12:40 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Bill Barns 
Annual Meeting Secretary 
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CANON VIII. 

Of  Wardens,  Vestries,  Vestry  Committees  and  Electors 

 Section 1.  In every Parish and organized Mission in this Diocese there shall be an annual meeting of the congrega-

tion,  within ninety days before or on the thirty-first day of January,  and at said meeting an election by ballot,  of a Vestry or 

Vestry Committee,  consisting of no fewer than five persons as may be fixed by the Congregation's Charter,  and who shall 

continue in office until their successors are elected and qualified.  In such election a majority of votes shall decide the choice,  

provided,  however,  that in the case of an Organized Mission,  the names of those chosen shall be submitted to the Bishop for 

his approval and appointment.  As to a Parish,  of the persons so chosen,  one shall be appointed Senior Warden by the Rector 

and one shall be designated and elected Junior Warden by the Vestry.  As to a Mission,  the Vicar or Priest-in-Charge shall 

nominate a Senior Warden and the Vestry Committee shall nominate a Junior Warden and other officers.  The names of all 

Mission Officers so nominated shall be submitted to the Bishop for his approval and appointment.  Nothing herein contained 

shall prevent a Congregation from establishing terms of office more than one year,  provided the term of one or more members 

of the Vestry or Vestry Committee shall expire each year. 

 Section 2.  Only communicant members of a congregation who are eighteen years of age and over,  whose names are 

duly enrolled as such in the Register of the said Congregation,  and who are regular in their attendance upon its services and 

make stated contributions of record to its general support,  shall be a qualified Elector entitled to vote at the annual election of 

the Vestry or Vestry Committee thereof,  except that sixteen and seventeen year old persons shall have seat,  voice and vote in 

annual Parish elections,  provided they shall have satisfied the other requirements of an Elector,  except as to age.  The vote of 

no person shall be questioned unless his or her right to vote shall be first challenged by a qualified Elector.  In the event of such 

challenge,  the right of such person shall be passed upon by a committee of three previously nominated by the Rector or Vicar,  

or in the event there shall be no Rector or Vicar,  then by the Senior Warden and confirmed by the Vestry or Vestry Committee,  

and the findings of such committee shall be final and binding. 

 Section 3.  No person shall be eligible as a Warden or Vestry Member or Vestry Committee Member who is not a 

qualified Elector in the Congregation. 

 Section 4.  It shall be the duty of the Wardens to protect the properties of the Parish or Mission and to see that all 

things needed for the orderly worship of God and for the administration of the Sacraments and Ordinances of the Church be 

provided.  In the absence of the Rector or Vicar,  the Senior Warden shall preside at the meetings of the Vestry or Vestry Com-

mittee.  In the absence of both,  the Junior Warden shall preside. 

 Section 5.  It shall be the duty of the Vestry or Vestry Committee to take charge of the properties of the Parish or 

Mission and keep the same fully insured,  to prepare a budget providing for the necessary requirements and expenditures of the 

Congregation,  to regulate all its temporal concerns,  to keep order in the church during the celebration of Divine worship,  and,  

in general,  to act as helpers in whatever is appropriate to Lay Persons for the furtherance of the Church's welfare. 

 Section 6.  In a Parish it shall be the duty of the Vestry to elect, and, with the approval of the Bishop,  call a Rector,  

and to provide for his maintenance.  In the event of any vacancy in the Rectorship of any Parish,  it shall be the duty of the War-

dens or other officers of such Parish to give immediate notice of the same to the Bishop,  and until provision be made for the 

supply of the same,  the Bishop may cause it to be supplied,  at his discretion,  by missionary services or otherwise. 

 Section 7.  The Vestry or Vestry Committee shall annually select a Secretary,  whose duty it shall be to take and rec-

ord the minutes of their proceedings,  attest the public acts of the Vestry or Vestry Committee,  preserve all records and papers 

belonging to the Congregation,  perform such other duties as shall be legally assigned to him,  and faithfully deliver into the 

hands of his successor all books and documents of the Congregation that may be in his possession.  The Vestry or Vestry Com-

mittee shall also annually select a Treasurer to perform the duties incumbent upon that office,  who shall furnish a bond of suita-

ble amount;  his books and accounts shall be audited annually and at any other time the Vestry or Vestry Committee may direct.  

The offices of Secretary and Treasurer may both be held by the same person. 

 Section 8.  Meetings of the Vestry or Vestry Committee shall be held annually   to receive reports of officers and 

committees,  pass on the same,  and turn over the affairs of the Congregation to the newly selected Vestry or Vestry Committee.  

Other meetings may be provided for at regular times;  or be called by the Rector or Vicar;  or,  in his absence,  by the Senior 

Warden,  or at the request of two Vestry members or Vestry Committee members and the Bishop may,  at his discretion,  call a 

meeting of the Vestry or Vestry Committee of any Congregation and preside at such meeting. 

 Section 9.  All Lay Officers of a Congregation shall hold their respective offices until the election and qualifications 

of their successors. 
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Vital Statistics, Sacraments 
& Other Rites 

 
 

CONFIRMATIONS AND RECEPTIONS 
 

   Confirmations            0 
 
   Reaffirmations           0 
 
   Admitted to Communion          0 
 
   Received by Transfer           1 

 
 
 

SERVICES 

 
   Baptisms          11 

   First Communion          0 

   Marriages           3 

   Burials            7 

   Holy Communion Services     145 

   Compline         45 

   Morning Prayer      204 

   Other (Lessons and Carols, Benediction, etc.)     3 
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Rector 
Ryan R. Whitley 

 

2024 Annual Rector’s Report 

When I reflect on the year that has passed a lot of words come to mind which could admirably describe 

these twelve months. If I had to pick one word that encapsulated this past year, I could easily pick 

“rebuilding.” Last year, this meeting was held in the church as the parish hall was still in an unusable 

state. Staff were largely working from home (again), and I was composing my sermons from a temporary 

desk in a rental home. At times, it seemed like the Vestry was convening weekly on Zoom for yet another 

time-sensitive meeting. Demolition was largely complete, but construction was only beginning. Yes, 

“rebuilding” would be an adequate word. 

I could just as easily choose “resilience.” As over a third of our parishioners struggled to put their own 

homes back together, we worked together to sustain community here at church. (Supper, Song, and Prayer 

sure was interesting!) Our budget was severely bruised, and we had to stretch every dollar almost twice as 

far as they were normally willing to go. But God was steadfast in the midst of our trial and just when we 

thought we were at the end of our rope, minor miracles occurred. Volunteers worked overtime. Staff did 

as well. And together, with God’s help, we were still able to provide for the spiritual refreshment of those 

who came through our doors.  

If I were speaking personally, I might choose “rest,” in thanksgiving for the Sabbatical time I was afford-

ed in the summer and for the blessing of a new, permanent rectory (forty plus feet in elevation!). Like 

many of you after the storms, we were feeling adrift, loads of our belongings were stuck in storage, and 

stability was hard to find. We are so grateful for the hard work of the Rectory search committee and the 

Vestry’s swift action in acquiring the beautiful home St. Thomas’ will benefit from for years to come. The 

Sabbatical, too, was a blessing, and couldn’t have come at a more needed time. I’m especially grateful to 

Senior Warden Mary Clark and Fr. David Gould for taking the mantle of leadership when I was away. 

While all of those words would work, none of them feel sufficient. I look out on our congregation Sunday 

after Sunday and rejoice at seeing the faces of friends and constant parishioners. I rejoice just as much in 

seeing how our congregation is growing, not only in the new faces I see (who come back week after 

week) but growing in commitment, too. New ministries, renewed programs, invigorated outreach, and 

prayerful leadership have all characterized the past year. As I reflect on it, I see the presence and activity 

of the Holy Spirit at work. Only by the Spirit’s grace and power could all that we have accomplished this 

year been done. And so, the word I choose when people ask me to describe our congregation is “faithful.” 

God has demonstrated with us his chesed, his steadfast faithfulness, and I have seen in so many ways how 

we have responded with the same. May the year to come strengthen this bond, increase our resolve, and 

deepen our relationship with Jesus Christ for whose sake we gather and to whose honor we strive to build 

the Kingdom of God in the place appointed for us here in St. Petersburg. God bless us all! 

 

Faithfully, 

Fr. Ryan Whitley 

8th Rector of St. Thomas’ Episcopal Church 
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Assisting Priest 
David Gould 

 

2025 Annual Report 

Stepping into the part-time role as assisting priest at St. Thomas has been a joy.  Before I ac-
cepted this responsibility, Father Ryan outlined for me three areas of focus for the position: 

• Establishing a middle and high school youth group - especially on Wednesday nights 
coordinated with Supper, Song, and Prayer 

• Restarting the Pastoral Care Team 

• Participating in Sunday liturgical activities (celebrating and preaching) 
 
Starting a youth group on Wednesday nights has proven to be a challenge.  I have had 2-3 stu-
dents show up over the course of the fall, but I have found it more successful when creating 
Sunday afternoon “outings.”  In October we held a Sunday afternoon bowling event at Semi-
nole Lanes which attracted about 12 middle and high schoolers.  In November we did another 
Sunday afternoon event at Celebration Station in Clearwater (laser tag and mini-golf) which 
brought about the same number.  For the start of 2026 I have put together a series of weekend 
afternoon outings (one for each month through June).  I hope that the calendar will help middle 
and high school families prioritize these events and encourage their children to also get in-
volved in the weekly “Wednesday Night Alive!” events at Supper, Song, and Prayer.  I was 
thrilled to have one St. Thomas high schooler attend “Happening” in early December, the bi-
yearly diocesan spiritual retreat held at DaySpring.  I attended the event as well and was thor-
oughly impressed by the quality of the program. 
 
I am grateful for the tremendous commitment, creativity, and enthusiasm of Mike and Gina 
White who not only are teaching the Sunday Truthseekers program for middle and high school 
students, but have also started an elementary program called Explorers.  Attendee numbers to 
these programs continue to be small (single digits for both), but I think it is so important to pro-
vide this Sunday school service during the 9:00 am hour to support the adult formation program 
(Sojourners) that runs concurrently. 
 
The Pastoral Care Team meets monthly with me and includes Mary Jane Park, Liz Stiles, Nan-
cy Day, and Pat McKibben.  We have been joined by Russ Martin and Father Ryan a few 
times.  Ann Leavine has also been a recent addition to our ranks.  I created a new spreadsheet in 
the summer to track parishioners who may need some pastoral attention.  We have also begun 
to weave this spreadsheet with the Intercessory Prayer List that is curated by the Confraternity 
of the Blessed Sacrament (intercessory prayer group).  I hope that we will start having com-
munion kits blessed more frequently on Sunday services to remind those attending the 10:00 am 
Sunday services that the church extends to those people who, for whatever reason, are unable to 
attend Sunday services.  Having the Pastoral Care Team meet regularly has provided me with 
helpful guidance in reaching out to parishioners through phone calls, email, home visits, and 
hospital visits. 
 
It has been an honor to vest, celebrate, and preach at Sunday services on a regular basis, and I 
am grateful for Deacon Martha and Father Ryan as they kindly guide me along the path of be-
ing a helpful participant at the altar.  I look forward to further opportunities to strengthen my 
skills in this area of my ministry. 

(Continued on page 9) 
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Assisting Priest 
 

(Continued from page 8) 

 
Outside of these immediate duties, I continue to volunteer my time coordinating the acolyte 
guild.  I hope to find a parishioner to step into this role over the coming year.   
 
Being at the church two and a half days per week (Mondays, Sundays, Wednesday evenings) 
means that my work is distilled to the bare essentials, however, I find the work to be fulfilling 
and meaningful.  I appreciate the opportunity to serve this wonderful church community. 
 
Faithfully submitted, 
David Gould 
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Canterbury School 
Chaplain David Gould 

 

The 2025-2026 school year marks my fifth year at Canterbury School as chaplain and another year 
of many in education in general.  With the various positions I have occupied over the years, it feels 
especially fitting to spend this season of my career where my heart truly is – in the spiritual life of 
education.   
 

This has been an interesting year so far since my hours at Canterbury have shrunk by half to make 
room for my role as assisting priest at St. Thomas.  As a result, my visibility on both school cam-
puses and my involvement in the daily life of the school has been reduced.  Although I am thrilled 
with the opportunity at St. Thomas, I have also felt some sadness in not being as “tuned in” to 
school life as I have in past years.  That comes with the territory though. 
 

My areas of responsibility as chaplain include: 

• Creating and running weekly chapel services at the Knowlton campus (Wednesdays at 9:30 
am for middle and high school) and at the Hough campus (Thursdays at 8:00 am for lower 
school) 

• Teaching a required Comparative Religion class to seniors.  This has been a big shift since I 
am only on campus for two of the four classes each week.  I am now co-teaching the class with 
the Head of School, Hollis Lawson, whose background in art history greatly enriches the class. 

• Providing “counseling support” to the school community in the absence of a full-time coun-
selor at the school. 

• Serving on the senior administrative team. 
 

As Canterbury chaplain I am open to finding ways that the church and school communities can ac-
tively engage with each other in deeply meaningful ways.  This continues to be done through:  Ben-
ison Farm, Halloween Trunk or Treat, school art that is hung in the sanctuary, Canterbury’s Les-
sons and Carols service, the church choir, and school families who choose to attend Sunday ser-
vices.   
 

There is a wonderful opportunity to provide hospitality to the large number of parents who attend 
the Hough campus chapel on Thursday mornings.  Having members of the church community hand 
out flyers, waters, coffee, whatever … provides a very specific touchpoint with families who are 
physically in the church building and very well might be looking for a church home. 
  

I continue to hope and investigate ways in which I might bring a more sacramental aspect to my 
work at the school:  with optional communion services and perhaps even baptisms during school 
chapels.  We will see if opportunities open up this school year. 
 

One of the privileges of my position is my professional working relationship with Father Ryan and 
Hollis Lawson.  I so appreciate their leadership of St. Thomas and Canterbury.  We should not take 
this lightly.  It is so important for the school and church to be conversing and collaborating with 
each other regularly.  Despite their unique roles, there is much overlap and common goals on which 
they can support each other.  I am eager to play a positive role in this ongoing relationship.  
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Senior Warden 
Mary Clark 

 

Still reeling from the destruction caused by back-to-back hurricanes, we entered 2025 in full rebuild 
mode. Having completed flood remediation in the damaged church and school buildings, we hired Cre-
ate Building Company as our general contractor for the reconstruction. Our goal was to restore the 
buildings to their pre-storm condition, incorporating improvements and enhanced flood resistance 
where feasible. 
 

Our clergy, staff, vestry, guild and committee leaders, and parish volunteers took extraordinary 
measures to ensure that worship and church life continued as fully as possible without our usual spac-
es. Meetings were held in the sanctuary or in parishioners’ homes; vestments were stored in the chapel; 
coffee hour and meals for Sandwich Sundays and Isaiah’s Place were prepared in a makeshift kitch-
en—all while navigating electricians, plumbers, painters, and drywall dust. With leadership, creativity, 
good humor, and faith, you all made it work. 
 

Special gratitude goes to Bill Barns for serving as project manager for the rebuild. As the completion 
date stretched months beyond initial expectations, Bill and the dedicated members of the rebuild com-
mittee never wavered in providing steady project oversight. 
 

Thanks to swift action by the garden committee, the Curry Garden refurbishment was completed in 
February. The new landscaping quickly matured and offered a welcome place of beauty, peace, and 
respite amid the construction chaos. 
 

Our ministries resumed their work as space allowed during construction, and our Giving Plate Sunday 
initiative, which launched in 2024, continued to grow. The first full-year total of collection plate cash 
donations for our ministries and other organizations reached nearly $14,000. 
The first Art Project of the year featured Joomchi Korean paper artwork created by parishioners and 
friends during a workshop led by Art Project co-chair Gina White. The pieces, created for Stations of 
the Cross, were displayed in the church during Lent. 
 

Throughout the remainder of the year, the Art Project committee continued to organize a variety of 
workshops and exhibits that not only enriched our congregation but also welcomed many visitors, ex-
tending St. Thomas’ outreach into the surrounding community and beyond. 
As spring arrived, our Easter activities returned with some minor adjustments. The parish hall was still 
unusable, and St. Augustine’s graciously invited us to join their Shrove Tuesday pancake supper. 
We’re deeply grateful for their hospitality and fellowship. 
 

With the Whitleys’ interim housing lease nearing its end, the rectory search committee spent weeks 
evaluating dozens of properties before selecting a new rectory, which the church purchased in May. 
The committee focused on finding a home that would meet the needs of our current rector’s family, as 
well as potential future rectors, be located outside a flood zone, and be a sound investment for the 
church. Our lovely new rectory in the Kenwood area nicely aligns with those criteria. 
 

Also in May, the outdoor chapel got a much-needed makeover, with new weather-resistant benches, 
built by Sexton Jon Ward, and new landscaping. The Men’s Club dedicated the chapel in memory of 
longtime member Lee Coryell. 
 

Our finance director, Joe Master, moved out of the area and Parish Administrator Russ Martin assumed 
additional financial responsibilities. In addition, we contracted with ACS Technologies, a payroll and 
bookkeeping service that uses Realm church management software to manage part of our accounting 
process.  
 

As planned, Fr. Ryan began his well-earned three-month sabbatical in June. We also welcomed 
Fr. David Gould to our staff as part-time priest and immediately put him to work as interim priest dur-
ing Fr. Ryan’s absence. 

(Continued on page 12) 
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(Continued from page 11) 

 
Over the summer, reconstruction continued with a focus on preparing the Canterbury campus for the 
start of the school year in August. A dedicated group of parishioners spent weeks clearing stored items 
and debris from the parish hall and office buildings so interior work could proceed. Offices, meeting 
rooms, and classrooms were completed and temporarily furnished with items on hand until new fur-
nishings could be funded and purchased. 

The capital campaign, which was paused after the hurricanes, was rebooted over the summer with re-
vised goals reflecting our post-rebuild needs. Vestry members Kayla Mitchell and Kanika Tomalin are 
leading the planning and communications effort.  Details of the new campaign will be shared in the 
coming weeks. 

Choirmaster Jordan Markham led members of our choir on a trip to England for a week-long residency 
at Ely Cathedral near Cambridge. During their stay, they served as the choir for the cathedral’s Even-
song services. It was a unique opportunity for our dedicated choir. 

With the start of the school year, Jordan took on an additional role as the director of Canterbury’s Up-
per School Singers, with plans to begin a middle school choir next year. We continue to explore ways 
to strengthen the relationship between St. Thomas’ and Canterbury and expand music programs for 
both church and school. 

In September, new adult and youth education classes began, with Gina White teaching the K–5 Explor-
ers group, Mike White leading the 6–12 Truth Seekers group, and Fr. Ryan and Fr. David guiding 
adult formation. In addition, we launched new Wednesday night youth programs and weekend off-
campus activities, led by Fr. David. 

As we moved toward the end of the year, we kicked off our annual stewardship campaign, A Future 
with Hope. Stewardship chair Joni James and her committee introduced a new format featuring weekly 
inspirational handouts and social media posts with video messaging. The creative approach resulted in 
reaching 93 percent of the campaign goal by year’s end—the most successful outcome in decades. 

October also brought the welcome return of Ghost Stories and Haunted Organ Music, starring Fr. Ryan 
and Jordan, along with another highly successful Trunk or Treat. Trunk or Treat continues to grow 
each year, drawing families not only from our congregation and Canterbury but also from the sur-
rounding neighborhood.  

The year concluded with a joyful Christmas season marked by beautiful music and meaningful wor-
ship, with both our youth-led Christmas Eve family service and the solemn choral service seeing great-
er-than-average attendance. 

As my term on the vestry ends, I’d like to extend heartfelt thanks to our clergy, staff, and my fellow 
vestry members for their extraordinary leadership, dedication and faithful service to our church. And, 
personally, for the guidance and support they’ve given me over the past year. It’s been a privilege to 
work with all of you. 

Looking back on where we started 2025, I’m encouraged to see how far we’ve come. There will al-
ways be more to do, but last year showed us that, with God’s help, we can meet even the toughest chal-
lenges. Our stewardship theme, “A Future with Hope,” truly captures the spirit of the St. Thomas’ 
community and I’m looking forward with confidence and hope to the year ahead. 

Faithfully, 

Mary Clark 
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Junior Warden 
Tom Shevlin 

 
Two thousand twenty-five has been a busy year.  

 

The Garden Committee, Pam Holley, Pam Hamby, and Nancy Day, were responsible for the 
renovation of the Curry Garden. The Curry Garden was impacted by the two hurricanes from 
last year and needed extensive work.  

Bill Barns, Mary Clark, Ryan Whitley, Wade Hamby, Jon Ward and Ted Badger worked as a 
team to restore St. Thomas and the Canterbury School from the destruction caused by the hurri-
canes. The restoration included the renovation of the Belcher Hall {Parish Hall} and Baynard 
Office Building (office building}.  New floors and cabinets were installed in the kitchen, Guild 
Room, and Parish Hall. The rest room in the Guild Room was improved to be handicap accessi-
ble. This provides the church with a rest room that fully complies with the Americans with Dis-
abilities Act.  In the office building, new flooring and cabinets were installed.  Direct access 
from the music room to the Organist & Choir Master’s office was constructed.   

Because the rectory on Snell Isle was damaged by hurricane Helena and was rendered uninhab-
itable, the rectory was sold and a new rectory was purchased. The new rectory’s garage was re-
paired as part of the purchase agreement.  Roof repairs were done to the Guild Room and to the 
cupola on the Belcher Hall.   

Canterbury School gracefully planted hedge stock along the north side of the church’s office 
building. A break in the water main serving the school was repaired this summer. Lastly in 
2026, the rest rooms facing the Curry Garden are being renovated. Michelle Jenings contributed 
to the interior design of the Curry Garden restrooms and Office Building.   
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Altar Guild 
Pat Bernfeld 

 
As I reflect on this past year, I am grateful for God’s faithfulness as we rebuild our campus following 

the 2024 hurricanes. 

Though our normal spaces we disrupted, we adapted and continued our work – using the nave not only 

for worship but bible study, choir practice, staff meetings etc. And temporarily using the chapel for 

vesting. 

Throughout these changes our ministry remained focused on its central calling: the care and prepara-

tion of the altar and the faithful setup for worship services. This work would not have been possible 

without the dedication, flexibility, and quiet commitment of our Alter Guild members. I extend my 

heartfelt thanks to each person who served faithfully during this challenging year. It has been an honor 

to work alongside you. 

As we move forward, we warmly invite other who feel called to this ministry to join our team. The Al-

tar Guild offers a meaningful way to serve God and support the worship of our church. 

Join me in the support of Susan McMullen as our strong leader in 2026. 

With gratitude and appreciation. Respectably submitted. 

Pat Bernfeld 

 

Members: Courtney Bermudez, Dave Bernfeld, Pat Bernfeld, Barb Bice, Nancy Day, Laura Labbee, 

Jean Irwin, Susan McMullen, Joanna Ritch, Diane Robinson, Laura Vrooman 

Linda Sordan: on leave   Anne Elstun: Sub 
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Build Back (Post Hurricane Helene Reconstruction ) 
Mary Clark, Tom Shevlin, Wade Hamby, and Bill Barns 

 
After reviewing bids provided by four separate contractors to repair the 2024 storm damage and restore St. 
Thomas’ and Canterbury to full operating condition, the Vestry awarded a contract to Create Building Compa-
ny, LLC at a special meeting in November 2024. In January 2025, Fr. Ryan appointed Bill Barns as Project Man-
ager for this effort in order to provide a consistent St. Thomas’ / Canterbury voice to the contractor during the 
rebuilding project.   

Given the magnitude and scope of this project, accompanied by the need to carefully coordinate and synchro-
nize repairs, we determined the best approach would include deep knowledge of the St. Thomas’ and Canter-
bury physical plants, close monitoring of the contractor, and complete accountability among all participants. 
Therefore, weekly production meetings were scheduled and conducted among key stakeholders in the Rector’s 
office each Wednesday morning.1  While the official start date occurred once the Pinellas County permit was 
approved, the build-back work actually commenced on January 23. 

The following areas were scrupulously examined:  defining the situation, determining the mission, monitoring the 
execution (production), identifying administrative and logistics requirements (particularly the financial component), and 
sharing information among principals to ensure swift, efficient, and appropriate decision making.  With these crite-
ria, a progress tracking mechanism was put in place and monitored continuously using the following methodol-
ogy: 

Situation. St. Thomas’ physical campus including the Canterbury School Hough lower level was severely dam-
aged by Hurricane Helen on September 26, 2024. Remediation efforts began immediately and were completed 
by the Church Insurance Company’s preferred vendor, BMS CAT. Create began repair efforts right away.2 

Mission. Monitor and assess the repair work which began on January 23, 2025  to restore the St. Thomas’ / Can-
terbury School Hough Campus effected buildings to their pre-storm functionality in time to commence classes 
for Canterbury and later for St. Thomas’ in order to resume normal operations. 

Execution. The Weekly Production meetings proved essential to maintain awareness of how the work effected 
the regularly scheduled church and school activities. Frequent communication among all parties was required to 
minimize negative impact.  Also, these sessions proved that in-progress inspections by St. Thomas’ representa-
tives was essential to successful completion and ensuring Create’s accountability for quality work was deliv-
ered.  For the most part, the tasks were accomplished without issue; however, challenges existed. There was sig-
nificant contractor personnel turnover in key positions, subcontractor mistakes, cleanliness issues, and material 
availability delays. These were successfully managed, and the end result was satisfactory. 

There were 21 church impacted spaces that required work and six for the school.  This accounted for 162 sepa-
rate line items and actions3 requiring detailed monitoring and assessment. (The original line item number was 
slightly higher to accommodate demolition.)  Upgrades to some spaces were accomplished:  Kitching floor re-
surfacing; Parish Hall floor to include a labyrinth; Kitchen cabinetry to add storage space; Guild Room bath 
made compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act; and a separate office and door for the Organist / 
Choir Director. 

There were 20 comprehensive status tracking reports issued to chart and assess progress beginning in January.  
These were essential to ensure clarity, and common reference for everyone. The Vestry was briefed at their June 
meeting, which was roughly the project mid-point.  Also, nine monthly updates were included in the Weekly 
Draft to inform the parish of the project’s status.   

Sexton Jon Ward deserves special recognition throughout this initiative.  His in-depth knowledge of the church 
and school physical conditions was critical, along with his on-site substantial technical expertise, and corporate 
memory.  Also, he personally staged school classroom contents from the Parish Hall into their proper locations 
to ensure a smooth start once classes resumed this academic year. Without Jon’s exceptional dedication, these 
chores would have been immensely more difficult. 
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Build Back  
 

(Continued from page 15) 

Throughout this recovery effort, several parishioners devoted many hours to post-storm church content preser-
vation and disposition.  Although too numerous to mention them all, Pam Holley, Liz Stiles, Nancy Day, Barbra 
Byce, and Pam Hamby, Pat and Dave Bernfeld, et al led the charge to carefully sort content items and deter-
mined whether to retain, repurpose, or give them away. The service by each of these faithful  members was 
simply invaluable. Finally, numerous parishioners willingly volunteered countless hours shifting furniture and 
content in the admin building, Canterbury classroom materials in the Parish Hall, and Kitchen content. We are 
deeply grateful.4 

Admin / Logistics. The financial component of the build-back process is complex.  To aid understanding, a sim-
ple cost v. income structure is provided here, courtesy of Vestry Treasurer, Wade Hamby: 

Costs:  Remediation  $586,000 
                Build Back       $774,000  
                 Total                 $1,360,000  
 

Income:  Insurance     $1,000,000 
                   Canterbury    $143,000 
                    Total                $1,143,000 
 

Paid to Date: Remediation $586,000 
                     Build Back     $447,944 
                     Total              $1,033,944 
 

Balance Due:    $326,093 

Pending Potential Funding from FEMA:  Remediaton  $125,000 
                                                                Build Back     $200,000 
                                                                Total               $325,000 
Also, we have the potential for a Diocesan loan, if necessary, for up to $250,000.5 

Command & Signal.  This section contained a listing of all key stakeholders serving as a ready reference for ex-
pertise (e.g.: Diocesan support or Federal Emergency Management Agency points of contact, etc.). 

The project concluded on October 15, 2025 with the final tracking report issued.  This document was provided, 
once a thorough inspection was completed, punch list developed, and items corrected.  One item remains to be 
accomplished:  cabinet floor trim installation. This will occur once renovation of the Curry Garden restrooms be-
gins.6 

 

1. Attendees included the Rector, Junior Warden Shevlin, Treasurer Wade Hamby, Sexton, Ted Badger repre-
senting the Vestry. While Fr. Ryan was on sabbatical (June – September), Sr. Warden Mary Clark acted in his 
stead. Canterbury School representatives were also invited. 
2. Significant focus projects were mentioned here as these developed, e.g.: Guild Room bath progress, Parish 
Hall flooring, Admin building flooring, etc.  
3. This number includes the two Curry Garden restrooms; discussed in the last paragraph of this report. 
4. Even though it occurred outside the period of this year’s report, there were more than 25 volunteers from 
Deanery parishes who aided in immediate post-Helene mitigation actions at St. Thomas’.  They graciously as-
sisted on-site as well as in the homes of some church members who experienced severe flood damage. 
5. For additional information, please refer to the Treasurer’s Report. 
6. The Curry Garden restrooms, although not damaged in Helene, are in progress of being restored commenc-
ing January 5

th
, 2026. Bill Barns will manage the project, which is expected to last approximately three weeks.  

Create is the vendor and the Vestry approved funding from the Curry Garden fund in 2023.  All cabinet trim has 
been added. 
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 Endowment & Gifts Committee 
Jane Anne Knowlton 

 
In 2025, the Endowment and Gifts Committee met on its scheduled twice yearly basis.  The February 
meeting is an annual portfolio review with RBC investment advisors and the August meeting establish-
es the distribution from the endowment to the operating fund for the following year.  Additional meet-
ings are held to respond to specific Vestry requests for the release of funds needed for projects.    
 
Vestry member Wade Hamby was selected treasurer of St. Thomas’ and, as such, became an ex officio 
voting member of the Committee in January.  Other members include Chris Finch, Jack Day and Char-
lie Friedlander.  Jane Anne Knowlton serves as chair of the committee.   
 
We are most appreciative of the leadership and service of Liz Stiles and Dodd Disler, without whom 
the Endowment and Gifts Committee would not exist.  They were both instrumental in the formation of 
this committee and their dedication and commitment have been invaluable.   
 
At year-end the Endowment and Designated Bequest balances were as follows:  
 
Endowment                12/31/25        12/31/24   
 RBC Investment Account Donor Gifts   $1,154,454.25     $1,266,783.32  
 Donor Gifts            100,001.49   
 Hancock Whitney Savings Account        180,011.40    
 Loan for Roof (receive P&I payments monthly)            23,092.00        36,886.40  
 TOTAL VALUE        $1,457,559.14  $1,316,508.94 
 
 Designated Bequest (Altar/Youth)    $232,492.85   $208,465.70  
 
The Endowment is comprised of the following individual funds:   
 
Fund of St. Thomas (general fund),  Facilities Maintenance, Music Program, Christian Education, 
Hamilton Outreach, Organ Maintenance, Columbarium, Baynard Outreach, Rector’s Housing, and Cur-
ry Garden Maintenance.  
 
The committee’s areas of oversight in 2025 were:  
 
Investment of Assets  (Charlie Friedlander, liaison)  
Reports from the RBC investment accounts are distributed to the committee for review. The committee 
met in February to review the two St. Thomas’ accounts under management (Endowment, Designated 
Bequest) with RBC investment manager Miles Green who manages the portfolio with David Henwood. 
 
Disbursement of Funds (Chris Finch, liaison)  
The committee unanimously agreed to recommend that the Vestry set the Spending Rule at 4.5%  
based on performance during the year (6/30/24 to 6/30/25) and disburse $56,750.12 pro rata to the indi-
vidual Endowment Fund line items in the operating budget for 2026 (as compared to $59,417.11 in 
2025).  A calculation, based on the Diocesan spending rule format was used.  
 
The committee unanimously agreed to move $180,000.00 from the Restricted Columbarium and Curry 
Garden Funds, to be placed in a savings account at Hancock Whitney Bank.  These funds are to be used 
as collateral for a loan for partial payment on the purchase of the new Rectory.  These funds will be 
returned to RBC as the outstanding loan balance is reduced.  The duration of the loan is not to exceed 
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(Continued from page 17) 

 
Acceptance of Gifts and Bequests   
St. Thomas’ received a bequest of $100,000.00 from the estate of a parishioner.  Pursuant to the rules set 
out in Section C of the Endowment Policy, the bequest was allotted as follows:  
 

•  $50,000.00 to the Fund of St. Thomas, to be permanently restricted  
•  $25,000.00 to the Facilities Maintenance line item of the budget  
•  $25,000.00 to the Vestry to be sent at its discretion  

 
Education of Congregation: 
The education  programs were suspended due to the extensive damage suffered by St. Thomas’ from the 
hurricane in October 2024 and will be restarted  when the timing is appropriate. You are encouraged to 
contact any member of the committee for further information about making a gift to the endowment, a be-
quest, or any type of gift to St. Thomas’.  A Gift Acceptance Policy is available for anyone considering a 
gift either now or in their estate plan.  
 
The members of the Endowment and Gifts Committee thank Fr. Whitley, the Vestry and Russ Martin, for 
their on-going support.  It is our privilege to serve St. Thomas’ through this ministry.  
 
Jack Day    Wade Hamby, Treasurer 2024 (ex officio, voting) 

Chris Finch    Mary Clark, Senior Warden (ex officio, non-voting) 

Charlie Friedlander   Fr. Ryan Whitley, Rector (ex officio, non-voting) 

Jane Anne Knowlton 
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Flower Guild 
Pam Holley 
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The flowers that are designed for the Sanctuary every week are give in honor of family, friends, 
or a special occasion. The flowers are arranged by the Flower Guild. A six month schedule is 
set ahead of time with our members working in pairs or singly arranging altar flowers and 
greenery as the season dictates. The teams generally work on Friday or Saturday mornings. Af-
ter services in the Sanctuary, the flowers are moved to the Chapel for services during the week 
and, then, taken apart on later in the week, re-conditioned, and re-arranged for flowers for the 
sick and home bound.  For Christmas, Easter and Palm Sunday we gather all our members and 
decorate with flowers or greenery throughout the Church. 

MEMBERS:   There are 5 members. Two or more of our members are responsible for manag-
ing the torches and ribbons for special occasions and one member is responsible for our social 
media publications. Additionally, the Pastoral Care group has assisted in delivering flowers to 
the sick and home bound as well. Several husbands along with the assistance of our Sexton, Jon 
Ward, provide numerous services. 

ROSTER: Caron Burgess, Teri Andrés Coryell, Pam Holley, Sue Humphrey, Laura Vrooman 
and honorary member Elizabeth Walters-Alison.  Husbands: Tom Alison and John Holley. This 
year the Men’s Club helped with the Greenery for the Christmas season.  A long time member, 
Marilyn Lanctot, has taken a medical leave and we look forward to her return and her beautiful 
arrangements. 

PROCESS REVIEW: Flower designers plan and create ideas during the week. They purchase 
flowers and greenery on Thursday or Friday from Fletch’s Wholesale Florist or Trader Joe’s. 
The flowers are prepared (cut, foliage removed, placed in water with conditioner and placed in 
the refrigerator until arranged). This enables the flower stems to take up more water, making 
them last for a longer period of time. Flowers are arranged on Friday or Saturday morning in the 
Sanctuary.  

 

BUDGET: We budget a maximum of $50.00 per Sunday and many times use greenery from our 
homes and the church gardens. The funds come from the Church members’ donations.  

Respectfully submitted by, 

Pam Holley 



 

 

Music Ministry 
Jordan Markham 

 

Over the course of the past year, we had numerous notable events in the life of the music ministry here 
at St. Thomas'.  Easter and Christmas services both continued the belovéd tradition of hiring guest mu-
sicians, especially when we are able to welcome back so many of the same wonderful folks from the 
Florida Orchestra.  In May, our choir and I participated in the final organ concert at the Palladium The-
ater where the St. Pete chapter of the American Guild of Organists showcased the instrument in dec-
ades of its 100 year life.  The choir sang as I played its final tune, "For all the saints."  Within a month 
of that concert, I spent a week with the organ company from Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania dismantling and 
packing up the instrument to be put into storage until it can be reused in the future.  We spent (5) 12+ 
hour days in the heat of June loading 5 huge dumpsters of wood and debris, and 2 giant freight trucks 
full of organ pieces.   In the hopes that this instrument will be used in our project, the Palladium gifted 
us any and all pieces of that instrument.   

At the end of July, I led a choral residency trip to England, where 5 of our singers, 2 singers from the 
cathedral, and our Deacon met and joined up with 20 more singers and travelers from Harrisburg, PA.  
We spent the first 4 days touring Windsor, Dover, and Canterbury, even attending Sunday morning Eu-
charist at Canterbury Cathedral the seat of the Anglican Communion.  We spent the final 5 days stay-
ing in Cambridge and singing for daily Evensong at Ely Cathedral.  I half-jokingly called this trip our 
choir bootcamp.  We spent nearly 100 hours of rehearsal before the trip, daily rehearsals in the cathe-
dral choir room, daily rehearsals in the cathedral quire, and an hour every night singing the evensong.  
We were held to the standards of Ely Cathedral, from the dress code to their code of conduct for being 
in their sacred space.  We learned their order of service and expectations, and came home all the more 
ready to continue upholding such standards in our own ministry here at St. Thomas'.  We even had a 
guest appearance from our very own Mary Clark who made a special trip to hear us while she hap-
pened to be on vacation in England that same week!  

We welcomed back 3 returning staff singers and choral scholars, 1 new staff singer, and 3 new volun-
teers this year!  The choir has been working very hard and has sung at funerals, All Soul's Requiem 
Mass and Lessons & Carols services outside of their weekly Sunday duties.  This fall, I began teaching 
at Canterbury School, directing the Upper School Singers, and have plans with school administration to 
grow their music program to include a middle school choir as well.  This was a decision made with 
church leadership's approval and encouragement in the hopes of growing the connection between our 
organizations, and I am certain that we will begin seeing the fruits of this relationship.   

This year wasn't free of all struggles, however.  Last Christmas day we lost the organ for a number of 
weeks due to some wiring issues, and we somehow came full circle and lost use of the organ 2 separate 
times in the month of December.  The first time was, again, due to some wiring shortage, and the sec-
ond time was due to organ blower motor (the engine that supplies the air to the pipes) burning up due 
to age.  We were lucky that an electrician was able to search out the issue and disconnect the entire rear 
organ from the rest, enabling us to continue use of the main organ.  At this point in time, we are still 
waiting for a cost of replacing the antiphonal blower and will make a decision about that when we get 
there.  The true fact of the matter is that most parts of the instrument are either at or reaching breaking-
age (~50-60 years).  We continue monitoring the condition as best we can, but surprises will happen.   

As we look into the future, we are excited to introduce 2 more singers to the choir this month, another 
deanery event with combined choir, the start of a concert series here at St. Thomas', the return of our 
bell choir, and the planning for another England trip for our singers and congregation.  Our highest goal 
outside of providing excellence during worship is our community involvement and outreach.  I believe 
as long as our growth in musical quality and outreach continue, the music department here at St. Thom-
as' will continue to thrive and be of the highest standing in our diocese.       
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Stewardship Committee 

21 

Joni James 

A hearty thank you to all committee members and Mary Clark for their work and collaboration in 

2025 to reignite Stewardship conversations as so many of us continued to wrestle, individually 

and collectively, with the impacts of the 2024 hurricanes. 

As the church continued to rebuild in 2025, Father Ryan purposely reshaped the Committee’s 

scope to prioritize efforts for the Fall 2025 Pledge Campaign and to lay the foundation for a new 

approach to Stewardship messaging. Notably, one former tactic that had previously been part of 

the Committee’s work –events -- was paused amid hurricane recovery and there is an expectation, 

that event planning/organizing aimed at fundraising will be assigned to a new committee or 

group. 

In support of this new, narrower scope, the Committee collaborated extensively to redesign the 

annual pledge campaign to leverage new tools and tactics. The Committee searched various re-

sources, from Episcopal and other denominations, before embracing a theme of “A Future of 

Hope,” based on Jeremiah 29:10-11: I will fulfill to you my promise and bring you back to this 

place. For surely I know the plans I have for you, says the Lord, plans for your welfare and not 

for harm, to give you a future with hope. God’s promise spoke to all of us on the Committee, of 

not only all he had shepherded our congregation through in the wake of two hurricanes, but in the 

incredible promise he will continue to do so, including in the form of St. Thomas’ as a place and 

community.  

Specifically, the Committee purchased a suite of creative materials from saltproject.org, a not-for-
profit religious creative agency, to support our messaging, including new channels to expand all 
the ways parishioners would hear Stewardship messaging during the five-week campaign, starting 
with the Celebration of St. Francis: 

1.     Sunday distribution at both services of palm-sized inspiration cards with a call to ac-

tion to pledge. 

2.     Pledge letter packages were mailed with pledge cards complete with giving percent-

ages support. 

3.     Twice-weekly posts on St. Thomas’ Facebook page amplifying the theme, ongoing 

Stewardship activities at St. Thomas’, and a trio of short videos from Father Ryan intro-

ducing St. Thomas’ to the broader community. 

4.     For the first time, the Treasurer’s report was videotaped and shared via the Draft and 

the Church website. 

Many thanks to Clara Macciocchi for her assistance with video editing. As of this writing, Father 

Ryan has announced our pledge campaign has been very successful, with expectations we will 

meet our goal of $600,000 toward our $850,000 budget for 2026. Thanks to each of our parish-

ioners who are supporting St. Thomas’ in 2026! 

Faithfully, 

Joni James 

Stewardship Committee: Joni James (Chair), Nancy Day, Pam Hamby, Jonathan Mitchell, Mike White,  
Mary Clark  (Vestry Liaison) 

https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fsaltproject.org%2F&data=05%7C02%7Coffice%40stthomasstpete.org%7Cd643697403b448ba9dfa08de5230f0ba%7C84627eb73f194942ac6d9a95e6279cf3%7C1%7C0%7C639038567317547092%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0e


 

 

Outreach 
Russ Martin 

 
Outreach did a phenomenal job in 2025, mainly via our Giving Plate initiative. When someone 
asks YOU about what it is that St. Thomas’ does, our community outreach is one of the best 
stories we have to tell. Thank you to all the committee members—  
 

• Representing Benison Farm—The Rev. Martha Goodwill and Bill Barns 
• Representing DayStar—Joan Barns 
• Representing FAST—Bill Barns and Adriene Ruga 
• Representing Honduras Missions—Russ Martin 
• Representing Isaiah’s Place—Vicki Ryan 
• Representing KAIROS—Dudley Savage 
• Representing Mercy Keepers—Teri Andrés Coryell 
• Representing Pack a Snack—Amy Kelso 
• Representing Resurrection House—The Rev. Martha Goodwill 

 
Our story is YOUR story because you helped us raise $13,698.42 by giving of your cash treas-
ure on the third Sunday of each month to a needy organization. Hats off to each of you! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Faithfully submitted,  
 
Russ Martin 
Outreach Chair 
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Justice Ministry Network:   

Faith and Action for Strength Together (FAST) 

Bill Barns, The Rev. Martha Goodwill, and Adrienne Ruga  
 

 “. . . The arc of the moral universe is long, but it bends towards justice.” 

- The Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 

 

 St. Thomas’ was received as a covenanted congregation on March 10, 2025 at the Faith 
and Action for Strength Together (FAST) Annual Rally. This event was long in coming, but 
once realized, accomplished a key Vestry Goal of establishing a justice ministry in this parish 
and becoming a covenanted congregation with FAST Pinellas County.  Doing so added our 
voice to the more than 40 other inter-faith congregations that comprise this association. 
Through prayerful deliberation and generosity, the annual dues to FAST were raised through 
the Giving Plate, a monthly collection whose recipients are non-profit, charitable organizations 
in which parishioners participate.   

 St. Thomas’ justice ministry network / team members participated in the significant 
FAST milestone events during 2025, including the Rally, the Nehemiah Action, and the Josh-
ua Assembly.  Our attendance at the Nehemiah Action grew this year with 34 members and 
friends present.  Significantly, the attendees were privileged to hear St. Petersburg and Dune-
din civic leaders agree to work together with FAST members on affordable housing and water 
quality / flooding issues, respectively.   

 In the fall, as part of the listening phase of deliberations, we conducted two House 
Meetings at St. Thomas’ bringing 13 concerned parishioners together to share issues and con-
cerns of personal interest. The resulting data from these events informed the research commit-
tees to establish their work for the next year.  Those areas are affordable housing, water quali-
ty / flooding, and youth concerns. Additionally, we had strong participation at the Team As-
sembly and Research kick-off events, while developing the 2026 calendar. 

 We sincerely appreciate all who have attended a FAST event, provided financial sup-
port, or have lifted prayer.  There is power in organizing a team of faithful to accomplish ob-
jectives to benefit this community. 

 For additional information, please visit:  http://fast-pinellas.org or  

https://www.stthomasstpete.org/fast-faith-and-action-for-strength-together.html 
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Pack-a-Snack 

Amy Kelso 

Pack-a-Snack is a St. Thomas’ Outreach Ministry dedicated to the nutritional welfare of those 
students at North Shore Elementary School who have been identified as suffering from food 
insecurity on the weekends. These students receive subsidized nourishment at school, but they 
may not have access to dependable nutrition on the weekends. St. Thomas’ provides nourish-
ment to the students on the weekends through a partnership with North Shore Elementary. 

Members: We have 25+ members participating individually or in groups from St. Thomas’ 
that assist in providing the weekend snack bags for the 40 current students that need our week-
ly assistance. The number of students varies depending on the need. Thank you to our St. 
Thomas’ Pack-a-Snack volunteers for their constant dedication to this special ministry. 

Chair: Amy Kelso 

Purchasing and Inventory Management: Amy Kelso 

Stagers: Linda and Mike Davis 

Office Liaison: Russ Martin 

Packers: 

Rev. Ryan Whitley and the Men’s Bible Study Group, Chorus Angelorum, Ann Leavine and 
the Women’s Bible Study Group, Anna Coit with Canterbury students, Cathy Ball, Dee Mac-
Mahon, Diane Robinson, Men’s Club 

Delivery: 

Cathy Ball, David & Pat Bernfeld ,Diane Robinson, Teri Andrés-Coryell, Nancy Day, Bill 
Thomas, Deann Coop, Mary Jane Cartier 

Budget: 

Pack-a-Snack, as other Outreach Ministries, is not included in the St. Thomas’ budget other 
from a small percentage from our Outreach endowments. PAS is mainly reliant on private do-
nations and our Giving Plate donations from our congregation. We will run out of funds by the 
end of the 2026-2027 school year unless donations are increased significantly. Expenses are 
about $500 per month during the school year.  

Our Pack-a-Snack members hope that the parishioners of St. Thomas’ will continue to support 
our ministry through donations and volunteerism. Thank you to our St. Thomas’ parishioners! 

Special thanks to Jon Ward, St. Thomas’ Sexton, for all his help and availability. 

Respectively submitted on this 4th day of January, 2026, 

Amy Kelso 
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Mercy Keepers 

Teri Andrés Coryell  

Mercy Keepers is a St. Thomas’ ministry that, in coordination with St. Augustine Episcopal 
Church, provides food, drink and clothing for our community’s most needy. Our collaboration 
brings nutrition and clothing to St. Petersburg’s Mercy Keepers, which in turn, distributes our 
collective items to those that need assistance due to financial hardship. 

We thank all of you that bring food and clothing items to St. Thomas’. Your abundant gifts are 
very much appreciated and provide so much for our local community. If you were not aware of 
this ministry, please consider bringing non-perishable food and clothing items when you come 
to worship on Sundays, and placing the items in the two baskets, near the baptismal font. Please 
consider donating food purchased from grocery stores, with a buy-one-get-one option, or by 
sponsoring a food collection at your place of employment.  

We thank our own Liz Curry and Senior Warden Hazel Hudson-Allen at St. Augustine Episco-
pal Church and Helen Hall at Mercy Keepers Inc. of St. Petersburg, with their help and coordi-
nated efforts with St. Thomas’.  

Special thanks to our Deacon Martha Goodwill for her mentorship and special relationship with 
St. Augustine Episcopal Church and to our St. Thomas’ congregation for their financial support 
through The Giving Plate. Because Mercy Keepers, as with our other Outreach Ministries, is 
not included in the St. Thomas’ budget, we depend on our parishioners’ donations in order to 
serve our community. 

Thank you so much for your consideration and God bless all of you! 

Respectfully submitted by Teri Andrés Coryell on this 4th day of January, 2026 
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St. Thomas’ Art Project 
2025 Annual Report 

 

Works by students at the Canterbury School of Florida’s lower school are the alpha and omega 
of the 2025 St. Thomas’ Art Project year, with thanks to visual arts teacher Leslie Dickey for 
her leadership.  

In February, pastel artist Paul Nucci’s “One Human Family” exhibition drew numerous visitors 
to St. Thomas’. Nucci also gave a well-attended artist’s talk explaining his techniques and do-
nated a work depicting the apostle Thomas to our church. 

St. Thomas’ parishioners and friends created interpretations of the Stations of the Cross for Lent 
and Easter, using joomchi, a Korean paper technique. Fellowship and creativity were at the 
heart of the intergenerational class. Although reconstruction from Hurricanes Helene and Milton 
in 2024 was incomplete, we were grateful to be able to gather in the Guild Room and parish 
hall. 

“Hammer & Velez: Conversations Over Space and Time,” opened in April and featured weav-
ings by Sam Hammer and paintings by Natalie Velez. Their works inspired discussions of inter-
national events and attracted several tour groups in addition to the opening reception. 

The St. Thomas’ Art Project uses the summer months to plan and regroup, returning in Septem-
ber with multimedia works by members of the Black Art Matters cooperative in Tampa. The 
launch party also featured a drum circle joined by numerous parishioners and other visitors. 

October’s show featured artistic expressions from Florida Wax, a chapter of the International 
Encaustic Artists. 

The St. Thomas’ Arts Project committee meets regularly. We have exhibitions planned through 
2028. Inspired by our efforts, several other churches in St. Petersburg have initiated their own 
artistic endeavors. We welcome new members from within and outside the parish. 

Coming soon: Our 2026 congregational Stations of the Cross project will feature a print-making 
technique similar to linoleum cutting, in which a design is carved into a softer material. The 
raised, uncarved parts hold ink, which transfers to paper or fabric as a mirror image, creating 
bold, graphic prints. Please plan to join us from 10 a.m. to 3 p.m. on Saturday, Jan. 24.  

For Advent 2026, as the start of the 75th anniversary celebration for our parish, we will show-
case the St. John’s Bible Project, which features large-scale duplicates of portions of a contem-
porary hand-written, hand-illuminated Bible. Please stay tuned for more details and opportuni-
ties to sponsor this phenomenal offering to our community. 

Faithfully submitted, 

 

Gina White and Mary Jane Park 
St. Thomas’ Art Project co-chairs 

26 



 

 

Hospitality Guild 
2025 Annual Report—Liz Stiles 

With the entire life of St. Thomas’ affected following the ravages of Hurricane Helene in Septem-
ber 2024 and Hurricane Milton two weeks later, 2025 has been a year of recovery as we have 
worked to come back both personally and corporately from the extensive physical and emotional 
damages. . . and, with God’s grace and strength, we have risen to the challenges.  As we are pro-
gressing down the road to recovery of our facilities and programs, we have continued to operate in a 
“hurricane modified” manner while still serving our church family with joy. 

Despite these challenges, our members are always ready to respond when the assistance of the Hos-

pitality Guild is needed for any event.  THANK YOU TO EVERYONE WHO HAS BEEN PART 

OF THIS MINISTRY.  A very special thank you to Marilyn Lanctot, who is on leave, for suggest-

ing at the January 2022 Annual Meeting that we resurrect a “Kitchen Guild” at St. Thomas’.  Out of 

that suggestion emerged our Hospitality Guild.  So many of you have been part of the guild since 

then and we are thrilled to welcome the new members who have joined us as some of our initial 

members have retired or are on leave. 

Under the umbrella of the Hospitality Guild are the following: 

Coffee Hour – A most sincere thank you to our hosts Ellen Burkhart (joined by Viki Sheahan), 

Rene Clark and Richard Davis (on leave), Charlotte and Don Higgins, Vickie Ryan, Liz Stiles 

(assisted by Peggy Lewis) who have helped us resume our St. Thomas’ tradition while working in 

a “kitchen under duress.”  Coffee Hour is held following the 10 o’clock service. 

WHAT CAN YOU DO? 

Volunteer to serve as a coffee host or as a substitute for those hosts on leave. 

 Funeral Hosts – In 2025 the Hospitality Guild assisted with 7 funerals.  Our guild members have 

been remarkable and flexible as we adapted from small intimate services to large services requir-

ing numerous guild members.  Guild members ease the responsibilities of the clergy and provide 

much appreciated support and welcome to the families and friends of the deceased.  Special 

thanks to Pam Hamby who makes certain no details are overlooked.   

Wedding Hosts – St. Thomas’ hosted one large wedding in 2025 and the Hospitality Guild was 

pleased to assist the clergy and family as they planned for this occasion. 

WHAT CAN YOU DO? 

Volunteer to host for the service and/or the reception (especially clean up) when a funeral or 

wedding is scheduled. 

Maintain the kitchen, parish hall and guild room – The hurricanes added a whole new dimen-

sion to the meaning of “maintaining” these areas!  So many members of St. Thomas’ made them-

selves available immediately to sort through all the water damaged items and those that could be 

salvaged were put in the parish hall along with items from the first floor of Canterbury School.  A 

HUGE THANK YOU to Gary and Kelly Hallas who undertook the removal of the Parish Hall 

floor before anything was stored there.  It was a gargantuan undertaking only to be revisited 

months later when it was time to sort through the items once again and move things that could be 

used into a St. Thomas’ on site storage unit or the Canterbury classrooms. 

(Continued on page 28) 
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(Continued from page 27) 

A most sincere thank you to Barbara Bice who spent countless hours doing this final sorting with 
help from Pam Holley, Nancy Day, Pat Bernfeld and Liz Stiles.  Thank you also to staff members 
Jon Ward and Russ Martin for helping with countless details of the clean up and storage of items.  
Thank you also to Ted Badger who spent many hours restoring the island in the kitchen from the 
effects of the flood waters.  There are so many others of you who worked tirelessly in the kitchen, 
parish hall, and guild room . . . every single thing you did made a difference . . . thank you is inad-
equate to express our appreciation for all you did.  It was often lonely work . . . and that is when 
one knew it was being done for God. 

At this point new, reduced cabinetry has been installed in the kitchen, guild room and parish hall, 
and a final sorting of the remaining items will take place in 2026.  Saturday morning workdays for 
the kitchen will be scheduled in the near future. 

One event in the process was the sale of a set of unused Spode Christmas china which had been 
donated to St. Thomas’ many years ago; proceeds established a Kitchen Restoration Fund which 
will be used to restock damaged kitchen items. Contributions to that fund are always welcome.  A 
Wish List item is a new commercial grade dishwasher to replace the original one that no longer 
works.  While we do not often use dishes that need to be washed, when we do it is very helpful to 
have the advantage of being able to sanitize them.  This item will be researched to determine the 
feasibility of such a purchase. 

A new washer/dryer combination has been donated to replace the previous one lost in the flood.  
This gift is greatly appreciated and enables volunteers to do laundry on site rather than having to 
take it home.  Many additional items have been donated to replace necessary things that were 
damaged (for example, only the white hanging tablecloths were spared by the flood).  The gener-
osity of our donors is deeply appreciated. 

With both the church and the school using the kitchen, parish hall and guild room, it is necessary 
for them to be freshened weekly.  Volunteers generally do this on Friday afternoons from 3:30 – 
5:00 and welcome others to assist as they are available. 

WHAT CAN YOU DO?   

 Volunteer to launder tablecloths following events. 

Volunteer to help keep the kitchen, parish hall and guild room clean and in order. 

When using the kitchen, wipe off the counters and sink areas and put everything away after-

ward. 

Assist with St. Thomas’ events - This past year members of the Hospitality Guild helped with: 

Annual Meeting Lunch  Fr. Ryan Sabbatical Barbecue 

Anglican Prayer Beads Workshop Fr Ryan Welcome Back Brunch 

Easter Egg Hunt Coffee Hour Ghost Stories and Haunted Organ 

Fr. David Gould Ordination Reception Lessons & Carols Reception 

The Hospitality Guild doesn't put on events; we support them by having everything in order 

so that events can take place!  We also provide volunteers and, on occasion, refreshments for small-

er events. 

WHAT CAN YOU DO?  Contact Liz Stiles (ecscss@aol.com; 727-643-8581) to let her 

know you would like to be part of this ministry.  When a need arises, an email is sent to all who 

have expressed an interest in volunteering.  YOU ARE INVITED to join the Hospitality Guild 

email list and will be notified when our ministry has been called upon to serve the people of St. 

Thomas’.  COME JOIN US . . .  
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Audio/Visual Ministry  

Russ Martin 

The St. Thomas’ Online digital ministry is a vital part of the parish’s outreach; reaching those in 

the community that cannot physically be in church with us on Sunday morning and those much 

further away who want to be a part of what we have to offer.   

Currently, we have one camera and it offers us nine preset camera positions with some ability to 

manually change the focus location (but this is sometimes difficult). And we are hoping to add a 

second camera so different angels, especially so baptisms and other activities will be viewable 

to our online folks in 2026. 

We began the year with four camera operators who rotate Sunday duties: Everett Jennings, Joy 

Howerton, Stuart Hine, and Jackson Ball. Both Everett and Joy graduated high school in May. 

We trained four new operators: Blake Biafora, Graham Stineman, Jackson Whitely, Tylor Bia-

fora, and Tom Brouillet, bringing our ranks to seven.  

In 2025 we broadcast most Sundays at 10:00 am and some funerals and weddings. All told, on 

Facebook we had 636 total views (up from 510 in 2024), 300 of those were unique viewers (up 

from 261 in 2024) with 96% of the viewers watching live and 4% watching the recorded ser-

vice. 51% watched from their desktop device and the remaining 49% watched via their mobile 

device.   

Most of our viewers live right here in Florida but we had a fair amount joining us from Texas, 

North Carolina, Georgia, Colorado, and California. Surprisingly, we had a number of viewers 

from Laighin, Ireland, with others in Norrbottens län, Sweden, Spain, and Nigeria.   

In addition to our Facebook Live broadcast, we also post our services on YouTube, where view-

ers can see our services at a later time.  We look forward to expanding our online viewer base in 

2026.   

Respectfully submitted,  

Russ Martin 
Audio/Visual Ministry Co-ordinator 
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Treasurer’s Report 

Wade Hamby 

It was another momentous year in 2025, with a continuation of multiple challenges and oppor-

tunities for our parish. The full recognition of damage and finding the light to move forward 

showed strength, resolve, and determination in us all. God’s will shinned bright throughout the 

difficult year, especially in our finances. 

We have built back, built stronger, and persevered. This endeavor of working together for the 

good of all has shown through in everything we have undertaken for the good of the church, 

school, and our community. The families of St Thomas, along with those at our Diocesan 

school Canterbury, are indeed very fortunate. 

Hurricane Restoration 

Church and School Property 

Costs:   Remediation $586,000 

                Build Back      $774,000  

                 Total                $1,360,000  

Income:  Insurance    $1,000,000 

                   Canterbury   $143,000 

                    Total                $1,143,000 

Paid to Date: Remediation $586,000 

                             Build Back     $447,944 

                             Total                 $1,033,944 

Balance Due    $326,093 

 

Pending Potential Funding from FEMA:  Remediaton  $125,000 

                                                                                   Build Back     $200,000 

                                                                                    Total                 $325,000 

Also, we have the potential for a Diocesan loan, if necessary, for up to $250,000.   

 

 

(Continued on page 31) 



 

 

Treasurer Report Continued 

(Continued from page 30) 
 

FEMA Numbers from Consultant 
We applied for: 
$128,220 Contents 
539,839 Remediation & Clean-up 
894,139 Repair/Rebuild 
1,562,198 Total 
Insurance Payments (deducted from amount applied for): 
$1,000,000 
If all goes well, we could possibly expect to receive: 
$125,000 Remediation/Clean-up 
200,000 Repair/Rebuild 
(The max FEMA will pay out is 90% of remediation/clean-up and 75% of repair/rebuild 
costs.) 
 

Rectory 

The former Rectory property was sold for $1,000,000.   The church netted $969,000. We then 
purchased a new Rectory for $1,137,000. To cover the cost difference, we set up a Savings 
Account Loan of $180,000 for ourselves, with all funds allocated to purchasing and improving 
the new Rectory property. Once more, St Thomas possesses a truly pleasant Rectory that is 
owned outright with no encumbrances.  

2025/2026 Operating Budget- Look Back and Future Planning  
Although meeting our annual operating budget was challenging, we succeeded in achieving it.  
Joe Master left us in April. We have retained a new service for bookkeeping in ACST. They 
collaborate with numerous churches and are highly effective. With careful stewardship of our 
resources by the Clergy, Vestry, Endowment Committee, assisted by Russ Martin we are 
blessed to have covered our cost in 2025 and have a carry over of $120,615.70. to help cover 
cost in 2026.  
 

Insurance Cost-continue dramatic increases $119,851 in 2025 and projected at $180,000 in 

2026. 

Facility Maintenance – Rising cost of clean up will increase in 2026 over $16,800. Also, 

HVAC cost in 2025 were $42,723. 

Operating Expense- continue rising. 

Staff Compensation and Benefits- Continue rising. Also, in 2026 we incur additional cost of 

an Assistant Priest with Father David Gould (these cost are shard with Canterbury School) 

We continue to benefit from our relationship with Canterbury School, helping to distribute fa-

cilities cost and providing valuable financial stability and efficiency for both parties. This rela-

tionship is so enriching with both David Gould and Jordan Markham participating.  

 
(Continued on page 32) 
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Treasurer Report Continued 

(Continued from page 31) 
 
Current Pledge Status 

                               $560,682.00   Pledged 

                                93% of Goal 

                                $39,318.00 Shortfall 

                                 98 Pledges 

                                 7 Parishioners who pledged last year have not yet pledged 

These numbers are a testament to our church and the wonderful Stewardship Committee chaired 

by Joni James. Thanks everyone. 

As we plan for 2026, Vestry is carefully evaluating our needs and balancing these with our in-

creased operating costs. We are committed to providing responsible financial management in 

providing vibrant ministry programs. 

Again, we have stepped out in faith in passing another deficit budget because we strongly be-

lieve in our church, in our clergy, and in our ability to grow and sustain our church in God’s 

light. 

Faithfully, 

Wade Hamby, Treasurer.  
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St. Thomas’ Church 

2026 Operating Budget 
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Cathy Ball: 

Cathy is a native Floridian and has lived in St. Petersburg her 
entire life. She is a Boca Ciega High School alum – go Pi-
rates! After graduating from the University of Florida with a 
degree in economics, she sold mutual funds at Raymond 
James for 12 years. She has also worked as a registered prop-
erty appraiser, office manager, substitute teacher, and a kin-
dergarten teacher assistant. Her true passion is being around 
children where she has spent the last 12 years in both private 
and public schools. Currently, she works in the front office at 
Shore Acres Elementary School and as a bookkeeper for Deep 
Glow Technologies, Inc. 
 
For 15+ years, Cathy was an active volunteer for the Junior 
League of St. Petersburg, an organization that helps women 
and children in our community. She received the Mailande 
Holland Barton Award for her commitment to volunteering 
within the League and the St. Petersburg community. 
 
Cathy began attending St. Thomas' Episcopal Church in 2002. 
Her involvement with St. Thomas includes serving over nine 
years on the Pack-A-Snack committee, VBS volunteer, and 
two years as a rotational Sunday School teacher. 
 

Cathy has been married to Brad Ball for 27 years and is the 

proud mother of 3 sons - Cameron, Bryson, and Jackson.  

Vestry Candidates 

Jay Hill:  

Jay Hill grew up on army bases, so his early church 
experience was services conducted by virtually every 
type of protestant except Episcopalian. When his fa-
ther retired to Savannah, Georgia, he and his family 
primarily attended Presbyterian churches in Savannah. 
  
Jay began attending St Thomas' about 10 years 
ago. Jay has served on the finance committee and was 
previously on the Vestry where he served as Treasur-
er.   
  
Jay is a practicing CPA and previously worked in fi-

nancial services. He is also on the board of directors of 

the FICPA Suncoast chapter, and past president, vice-

president, and secretary of the chapter. 
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Greg Prescott: 
 
It is a privilege to be nominated for the vestry at 
St. Thomas’. I am a lifelong Episcopalian, born 
and raised in St. Petersburg. Growing up, I was 
an active member at the Cathedral through high 
school and later at Holy Cross during college, 
serving in both parishes as an acolyte and choir 
member until graduating from Florida State Uni-
versity. 

Since the inception of Benison Farm, I have been 
a dedicated volunteer, and after returning to St. 
Petersburg three years ago—following many 
years raising a family in Virginia—I’ve become 
even more involved with the farm and our parish 
choir. 

Professionally, my career has been in corporate 
finance, spanning roles in both small businesses 
and large institutions, including the U.S. Postal 
Service. I hold a bachelor’s degree from Florida 

State University and an MBA in Finance from George Mason University, along with several 
professional certifications. I currently serve in a finance role at Owens Corning in Tampa. I 
believe my experience in financial management and working with diverse teams would be an 
asset to the vestry. 

Outside of church, you’ll find me enjoying British crime dramas, baseball, and college wres-
tling. Most recently, I’ve embraced a new and joyful role—grandfather to a beautiful baby 
girl, Avery. 
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